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 Luci Duncalf 
WARD : 
 

Prestatyn East 
 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Anton Sampson  
Cllr Julian Thompson-Hill (c) 
 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

43/2018/0353 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Erection of rear extension with roof terrace above, demolition of 
existing garage and erection of new garage 
 

LOCATION: 25  Gronant Road   Prestatyn 
 

APPLICANT: Ms Cirin Roberts 
 

CONSTRAINTS: Article 4 Direction 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 

 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 
 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

The application has been subject to two separate consultation exercises, as it was revised in 
mid May 2018 to include the construction of a 1.2m high brick wall and 0.6m timber trellis fence 
above, along the boundary of the proposed terrace and around the rear garden area. Notes on 
the fence along the side boundary of the terrace have been added to the plans and include 
close boarding fencing to the section along the boundary of the terrace only.  
 
Comments on original plans 
PRESTATYN TOWN COUNCIL: 
 “Objection- general height of proposed development of concern. Potential overlooking of 
neighbouring properties and noise. Overintensification of the site”. 
 
Comments on revised plans 
None received. 
 

RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY: 
 
Representations on the original plans 
 
Mr. J. Foley, 14 Plas Avenue, Prestatyn 
Mr J.M. Wilson, 10 Plas Avenue, Prestatyn 
Mrs. L. Lloyd- Thomas, 23 Gronant Road, Prestatyn 
 
Representations in Objection  
Summary of planning based comments: 
Visual Amenity 
Concerns over the size of the proposed terrace / impact on the character of the area from the 
proposed terrace 
 
Residential Amenity  
Concerns with overlooking of garden and rear of dwelling from proposed terrace / loss of 
privacy from the proposed terrace / noise nuisance from the proposed terrace /potential for 



overbearing impact of the terrace due to the topography of the area / lack of screening 
provision of the proposed terrace.  
 
Other matters 
Concerns with potential damage to a structure on the boundary with the neighbouring property 
from the proposed extension 
 
Representations on the amended application 
 
Representations in Objection 
Mr J.M. Wilson, 10 Plas Avenue, Prestatyn 
 
Summary of planning based comments: 
 
Residential Amenity 
Concerns raised and submitted on original plans still stand regarding privacy and overlooking 
property at the rear. 
 
 

EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION:   07/06/18 
 
REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable): extended to 25/06/18 

• Awaiting consideration by Committee 
 
 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 
1. THE PROPOSAL: 

1.1 Summary of proposals 
1.1.1 The application relates to developments at the rear of a semi-detached dwelling on 

the north west side of Gronant Road, Prestatyn. The dwelling is of three storey height 
at the front and four storey at the rear. 
 

1.1.2 The original submission, received in April 2018, sought permission for the erection of 
a rear extension involving a basement level gym / bedroom with a roof terrace above 
at ground floor level, the demolition of an existing garage and the erection of a new 
garage at the side / rear of the dwelling, between the dwelling at No. 25 and the 
boundary with No.27. The scheme involves the removal of an external staircase, to be 
replaced by an enclosed (internal) staircase providing access to the basement level 
kitchen / diner and the ground floor dining area. The stairwell would run along the 
north east side of the dwelling, i.e. between the dwelling and the proposed new 
garage. 
 

1.1.3 The plans were revised in May 2018 to incorporate a 1.2m high brick wall with a 0.6m 
timber trellis fence above, running along the roof terrace boundary with No. 23 
Gronant Road at ground floor level. This wall /fence would then slope down to the 
rear garden level and continue around the whole of the perimeter of the rear garden 
up to the proposed new garage. The applicants have confirmed that the screen along 
the length of the roof terrace boundary with No. 23 will be a close boarded fence, to 
ensure adequate privacy screening.  

 
1.1.4 The basic details are best appreciated from the plans at the front of the report. 

 
1.1.5 The rear extension would measure 5.3m by 5.3m. It would have a height of 2.3m from 

basement level, and its ‘roof’ would allow the creation of the aforementioned terrace 
area at ground floor level. The roof terrace would have bi-folding doors leading out 
from the existing kitchen. A glass balustrade is proposed to one side and the rear 
elevation.  
 



1.1.6 Internal changes are proposed to the first floor including the enlargement of a 
bathroom and the addition of two en-suite bathrooms to the two bedrooms at the front 
of the dwelling. Internal changes to the staircase are proposed up to the second floor. 
 

1.1.7 The existing garage is proposed to be demolished and a replacement garage would 
be sited nearer the front of the property opposite the new staircase. The garage would 
measure 6m x 4m and would have a pitched roof, brick walls and grey steel roof 
sheets. A timber framed door and window are proposed to the side elevation. 
 

1.2 Description of site and surroundings 
1.2.1 As noted, the dwelling is a semi-detached unit with 3 storeys at the front (nearest 

Gronant Road) and 4 storeys at the rear. It is in a long established residential area of 
Prestatyn.  
 

1.2.2 The land slopes down towards the north west resulting in the properties on this 
section of Gronant Road being at a higher level than those on Plas Avenue below. 
The garden level of the site is at a lower level than the adjoining property at No.23. 
The boundary wall shared with No. 23 is in a state of disrepair as are the other site 
boundaries at the rear.  

 
1.3 Relevant planning constraints/considerations 

1.3.1 The site is located in the development boundary of Prestatyn as defined in the Local 
development Plan.. 
 

1.4 Relevant planning history 
1.4.1 There is no recent planning history at the site. 

 
1.5 Developments/changes since the original submission 

1.5.1 The applicant has confirmed the proposal for a close boarded fence at a height of 
1.8m along the boundary of the roof terrace and a 1.2m high brick wall and 0.6m 
trellis above with a total height of 1.8m around the remainder of the garden area.   
 

1.6 Other relevant background information 
1.6.1 None. 

 
 

2. DETAILS OF PLANNING HISTORY: 
2.1 There is no recent planning history at the site. 

 
 

3. RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE: 
The main planning policies and guidance are considered to be: 
3.1 Denbighshire Local Development Plan (adopted 4

th
 June 2013) 

 Policy RD1 – Sustainable development and good standard design 
Policy RD3 – Extensions and alterations to existing dwellings 
Policy ASA3 – Parking standards 
 
3.2 Supplementary Planning Guidance 

SPG Residential Development 
SPG Residential Space Standards 
SPG Parking Standards in New Development 
 

3.3 Government Policy / Guidance 
Planning Policy Wales Edition 9 November 2016 
Development Control Manual 
 

 
 
 
 



4. MAIN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS: 
 

In terms of general guidance on matters relevant to the consideration of a planning application, 
Planning Policy Wales Edition 9, 2016 (PPW) confirms the requirement that planning applications 
'should be determined in accordance with the approved or adopted development plan for the 
area, unless material considerations indicate otherwise' (Section 3.1.3). It advises that material 
considerations ‘… must be planning matters; that is, they must be relevant to the regulation of the 
development and use of land in the public interest, towards the goal of sustainability’ (Section 
3.1.4). 
The Development Management Manual 2016 states that material considerations can include the 
number, size, layout, design and appearance of buildings, the means of access, landscaping, 
service availability and the impact on the neighbourhood and on the environment (Section 9.4).  

 
The following paragraphs in Section 4 of the report therefore refer to the policies of the 
Denbighshire Local Development Plan, and to the material planning considerations which are 
considered to be of relevance to the proposal. 
 
4.1 The main land use planning issues in relation to the application are considered to be: 
 

4.1.1 Principle 
4.1.2 Visual amenity 
4.1.3 Residential amenity 

 
Other matters 
 

4.2 In relation to the main planning considerations: 
4.2.1 Principle 

Policy RD 3 relates specifically to the extension and alteration of existing dwellings, 
and states that these will be supported subject to compliance with detailed criteria. 
Policy RD1 supports development proposals within development boundaries 
providing a range of impact tests are met.  
The Residential Development SPG offers basic advice on the principles to be 
adopted when designing domestic extensions and related developments.  
The principle of appropriate extensions and alterations to existing dwellings is 
therefore acceptable. The assessment of the specific impacts of the development 
proposed is set out in the following sections. 
 

 
4.2.2 Visual Amenity 

Criteria i) of Policy RD 3 requires the scale and form of the proposed extension or 
alteration to be subordinate to the original dwelling, or the dwelling as it was 20 years 
before the planning application is made.  
 
Criteria ii) of Policy RD 3 requires that a proposal is sympathetic in design, scale, 
massing and materials to the character and appearance of the existing building.  
 
Criteria iii) of Policy RD3 requires that a proposal does not represent an 
overdevelopment of the site. 
 
Criteria i) of Policy RD 1 requires that development respects the site and 
surroundings in terms of siting, layout, scale, form, character, design, materials, 
aspect, micro-climate and intensity of use of land/buildings and spaces around and 
between buildings. 
 
Criteria vi) of Policy RD1 requires that development proposals do not affect the 
amenity of local residents and land users and provide satisfactory amenity standards 
itself. 
 
The impact of the proposals on visual amenity is therefore a basic test in the policies 
of the development plan.  



 
Representations have been made by neighbouring occupiers on the original plans 
relating to visual amenity impacts. These concern the size and impact on the 
character of the area from the proposed terrace.  Prestatyn Town Council have also 
raised concerns over the height of the proposed terrace, and consider the scheme to 
represent overintensification. 
 
No further comments in relation to visual amenity have been received in relation to 
the screen wall and trellis along the boundary with the adjacent property and around 
the perimeter of the garden. 
 
In respecting the comments raised in relation to visual amenity matters, it is to be 
noted that due to the topography, the height of the terrace above the single storey 
basement extension would be similar to that of the existing outdoor area of the 
adjoining property at No.23. There are other properties in this location with similar 
terrace areas. In this context, it is not considered that the proposals would have an 
unacceptable impact on the visual amenities of occupiers of adjacent properties, or a   
negative impact on the character of the area.  
 
As the extension would not visible from the front of the property, it is considered it 
would have a limited impact on the character of the area.  
 
The scale of the extension is considered to be subordinate to the original dwelling. 
Whilst it would be visible from the back gardens of the dwellings on Plas Avenue, 
there would be approximately a 32m separation distance between the rear wall of the 
proposed extension and the rear wall of No.12 Plas Avenue directly opposite, which 
suggests that there would be limited adverse visual amenity impact from this 
direction. There are no specific objections to the design of the extension or 
replacement garage, which Officers consider to be appropriate in detailing to the 
existing dwelling and its locality. 
 
In relation to overintensification matters, the Residential Development SPG states that 
no more than 75% of a residential property should be covered by buildings. The 
dwelling is located on a large residential plot and a distance of approximately 15m 
would remain to the rear boundary fence. The new garage would replace the 
dilapidated existing garage and would be of a similar size and design. It is not 
considered that the increase in property size would represent an overintensification or 
overdevelopment of the plot.  
 
Having regard to the design, siting, scale and materials of the proposed extension in 
relation to the character and appearance of the dwelling itself and the locality, it is 
considered the proposals would not have an unacceptable impact on visual amenity 
and would therefore be in general compliance with the tests in the policies referred to. 

 
 

4.2.3 Residential Amenity 
Criteria iii) of Policy RD 3 requires that a proposal does not represent an 
overdevelopment of the site.  
Criteria vi) of Policy RD 1 requires that proposals do not unacceptably affect the 
amenity of local residents and land users and provide satisfactory amenity standards 
itself.  
The Residential Development SPG states that no more than 75% of a residential 
property should be covered by buildings.  
The Residential Space Standards SPG specifies that 40m

2
 of private external amenity 

space should be provided as a minimum standard for residential dwellings. 
 
Representations on the original application regarding residential amenity impacts 
have been made by a number of residents. These included matters of overbearing 
impact, loss of privacy and overlooking, noise disturbance and potential damage to a 
neighbouring structure. Prestatyn Town Council raised similar concerns. 



 
Comments have been received on amended plans which propose the addition of a 
screen wall and trellis fence which reiterate the concerns raised on the original plans 
relating to privacy and overlooking of properties to the rear.  
 
Policy RD 1 requires that proposals do not unacceptably affect the amenity of local 
residents. The guidance on acceptable distances between a rear extension and a 
property opposite is 21m in the Residential Development SPG. The proposed 
extension would have a separation distance of approximately 32m with No.12 Plas 
Avenue directly opposite. It is considered that the boundary treatments along the rear 
boundaries of No.25 and No.23 Gronant Road would result in limited residential 
amenity impact to the properties on Plas Avenue. 
 
In relation to concerns at potential overbearing impact and overlooking, the roof 
terrace and screen wall / fence would be at a similar level to the outdoor terrace / 
garden area directly to the rear of No.23. The proposal for a 1.8m close boarded 
fence along the length of the roof terrace would ensure a suitable degree of privacy 
for the users of the respective roof terraces and garden areas of Nos. 23 and 25. The 
proposed screen wall and fencing along the boundary would replace the existing 
dilapidated wall and provide a degree of privacy for the residents of both properties 
and limit the potential for overlooking. The garden of No.23 is at a higher level than 
the site which also assists in limiting the potential for an overbearing impact. 
 
With regard to the use of the balcony and concerns over noise disturbance, it is not 
considered this is a reasonable ground to resist the grant of permission, given the 
roof terrace is proposed at the rear of the dwelling and could only be used for 
activities in association with the residential use of the property.  
 
Having regard to the representations, and the detailing of the scheme, it is considered 
that it would not have an unacceptable impact on residential amenity, and would 
therefore be in general compliance with the tests of the policies referred to. 
 
 
Other matters 

With respect to concerns over potential damage to a structure on the boundary with 
the neighbouring property from the proposed extension, this is a civil matter which is 
outside the influence of the Council in its role as Local Planning Authority. 
 

 
Well – being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 imposes a duty on the 
Council not only to carry out sustainable development, but also to take reasonable 
steps in exercising its functions to meet its sustainable development (or well-being) 
objectives. The Act sets a requirement to demonstrate in relation to each application 
determined, how the development complies with the Act. 

The report on this application has been drafted with regard to the Council’s duty and 
the “sustainable development principle”, as set out in the 2015 Act. The principles of 
sustainability are promoted in the Local Development Plan and its policies and are 
taken into account in the consideration of development proposals. The 
recommendation takes account of the requirement to ensure that present needs are 
met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.  
 
It is therefore considered that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact 
upon the achievement of well-being objectives as a result of the proposed 
recommendation.  

 
5. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS: 



5.1 Having regard to the detailing of the proposals, the comments received on the potential 
impacts on the locality, and the particular tests of the relevant policies, the application is 
considered to be acceptable and is recommended for grant. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT- subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun no later than 20th June 

2018 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with details shown 

on the following submitted plans and documents unless specified as otherwise within any 
other condition pursuant to this permission: 
(i) Existing Elevations (Drawing No. 180 P 05) received 12 April 2018 
(ii) Proposed Elevations (Drawing No. 180 P 10 B) received 31 May 2018 
(iii) Existing Basement & Ground Floor Plan (Drawing No. 180 P 03) received 12 April 2018 
(iv) Proposed Basement & Ground Floor Plan (Drawing No. 180 P 08 B) received 31 May 
2018 
(v) Existing First & Second Floor Plan (Drawing No. 180 P 04) received 12 April 2018 
(vi) Proposed First & Second Floor Plan (Drawing No. 180 P 09) received 12 April 2018 
(vii) Extension Section X-X (Drawing No. 180 P 06) received 12 April 2018 
(viii) Existing Site Block Plan (Drawing No. 180 P 02) received 12 April 2018 
(ix) Proposed Site Block Plan (Drawing No. 180 P 07 B) received 31 May 2018 
(x) Proposed Garage Elevation, Floor & Roof Plan (Drawing No. 180 P 11 )received 12 April 
2018 
(xi) Location Plan (Drawing No. 180 P 01) received 12 April 2018 

3. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, full details of the 1.8m high close boarded fence along 
the length of the terrace boundary with No. 23 and the screen wall/trellis fence around the 
boundary of the property shall be submitted for the consideration of the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be completed in accordance with such details as are 
approved in writing by the Authority, and the roof terrace fence shall be completed prior to the 
first bringing into use of the roof terrace. The boundary screens shall be retained as approved 
at all times. 

 
The reasons for the conditions are:- 
 
1. To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
2. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of development. 
3. In the interests of residential amenity. 
 
 
NOTES TO APPLICANT: 
 
DWR CYMRU WELSH WATER Note to Applicant: 
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water have advised that some public sewers and lateral drains may not be 
recorded on their maps of public sewers because they were originally privately owned and were 
transferred into public ownership by nature of the Water Industry (Schemes of Adoption of Private 
Sewers) Regulations 2011. The presence of such assets may affect the proposal. In order to assist 
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water in dealing with the proposal they request you contact their Operations 
Contact Centre on 0800 085 3968 to establish the location and status of the sewer. Under the Water 
Industry Act 1991 Dwr Cymru Welsh Water has rights of access to its apparatus at all times.    
 
Biodiversity Note- Developers should ensure best practice in the installation of rooflights to ensure no 
disturbance to bats and other protected species. 
 
Shared Boundaries- Where development involves works on or close to a boundary, including shared 
internal walls, compliance may be necessary with the requirements of the Party Walls, etc.. Act 1996, 
and you should obtain separate legal advice on this matter. The Local Planning Authority is not 
responsible for the enforcement of The Party Walls etc.. Act or for resolving private legal disputes 
arising therefrom. 
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